BBBB  (  298,066 )  (  687,681 )

C00100   504,210   686,365
C00200  (  376,244 )  (  772,352 )
C01600   430,000   -
C01700  (  356,659 )  (  391,953 )
C03100  (  11 )  (  54 )
C04020  (  6,502 )   -
C04500  (  76,000 )  (  190,051 )
C09900   92   136
CCCC   118,886  (  667,909 )

EEEE   435,979  (  519,605 )

E00100   1,067,033   1,586,638

E00200   $1,503,012   $1,067,033

-92-

108 107 1 1 12 31

62 4

7

87 4

109 3 17

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

 1.

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

-93-

 2.

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 (1)

 (2) 108 12 31

 (3) 108 1 1

 (4)

-94-

108 1 1

0.67% 107 12 31

107 12 31
  $ 200,915
 (  1,431 )

108 1 1   $ 199,484
108 1 1

  $ 172,606

 3.

108 1

1 IFRS 16

 4.  IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8 1 1 1 0 8 1 1

  $ -   $ 172,606   $ 172,606
  $   $ 172,606   $ 172,606

  $ -   $ 5,226   $ 5,226
   -   167,380   167,380
  $ -   $ 172,606   $ 172,606

( )  109 IFRSs

I A S B
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7 2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1 2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

3  2020 1 1

-95-

( ) IASB

IFRSs

IASB
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 2022 1 1

( )

( )

1

3

 1.  1

 2.  2 1

 3.  3

-96-

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

( )

-97-

( )

( )

-98-

( )

-99-

( )

( )

-100-

( )

 1.

 (1)

A.

B.

-101-

3

 (2)

 2.

12

12 12

-102-

A.

B.

 3.

 1.

 2.

( )

( )

 1.

-103-

 2.

( )

108

 1.

 2.

-104-

107

( )

( )

-105-

( )

 1.

2.

( )

 1.

 2.

-106-

 3.

108 12 31 813,837

73,123

-107-

32,244

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 273   $ 273
   602,231   256,732

   750,000   740,000
   150,508   70,028
  $ 1,503,012   $ 1,067,033

0.001-0.38 0.001-0.48
0.22-0.68 0.48-0.665

0.45 0.45

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 1,743   $ 1,950

   5,362   5,389

108
   -   10,138

   -   -
  $ 7,105   $ 17,477

-108-

108

38,249

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 890,226   $ 841,400
 (  1,291 )  (  1,301 )
  $ 888,935   $ 840,099

60 90

GDP

-109-

9 0 91 180 181 365 365
108 12 31

0.1 2 10 100
  $ 869,330   $ 20,896   $ -   $ -   $ 890,226
 (  869 )  (  422 )   -   -  (  1,291 )
  $ 868,461   $ 20,474   $ -   $ -   $ 888,935

107 12 31
0.1 2 10 100

  $ 817,449   $ 23,951   $ -   $ -   $ 841,400
 (  820 )  (  481 )   -   -  (  1,301 )
  $ 816,629   $ 23,470   $ -   $ -   $ 840,099

108 107
  $ 1,301   $ 2,451
 (  10 )  (  1,150 )
  $ 1,291   $ 1,301

108 12 31 107 12 31
3

  $ 295,000   $ 435,000
   10,898   11,913
   1,003   2,335
  $ 306,901   $ 449,248

3
0.45-1.065 0.24-1.065

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 224,417   $ 212,908
   246   133
   19   1
  $ 224,682   $ 213,042

108 107 3,898,841

4,160,372

-110-

108 107
 ( $ 29,883 )  ( $ 35,893 )
   915   (  682 )

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 764,697   $ 951,213
  $ -   $ -

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31

Lingsen Holding (Samoa)
Inc.   $ 180,613 100   $ 237,584 100

   321,655 64   320,338 64

   125,655 99   254,092 99

   229,051 100   230,198 100
Lingsen America Inc.

   63,239 100   62,862 100

   27,213 78   27,232 78
Oxney Trading Limited

   - -   1,636 100
   947,426   1,133,942
 (  176,415 )  (  176,415 )
 (  6,314 )  (  6,314 )
  $ 764,697   $ 951,213

107 9 205,346 106

107 10 200,000

97% 99%

-111-

108 11 107 6

30,490 1,000

29,810 1,000

Li Yuan Investments Co.,  Ltd.

108 12

108 107

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 11,417 30%   $ 11,417 30%
 (  11,417 )  (  11,417 )
  $ -   $ -

108 12 31
  $ 3,020,224
   200,459
  $ 3,220,683

( ) 108

108
I F R S  1 6

  $ 2,589,061  (  277,992 )   $ 2,311,069   $ 7,277   $ 46,333   $ 7,623   $ 2,279,636
   4,778,999   -   4,778,999   268,084   742,621   18,520   4,322,982
   19,794   -   19,794   -   680   -   19,114
   61,090   -   61,090   184   2,097   -   59,177
   219,077   -   219,077   37,385   9,567   3,165   250,060
   6,142   -   6,142   668   -   (  6,810 )   -
   7,674,163  ( $ 277,992 )   7,396,171   $ 313,598   $ 801,298   $ 22,498   6,930,969

-112-

108
I F R S  1 6

  $ 792,589  ( $ 74,292 )   718,297   $ 102,190   $ 46,333   ( $ 89 )   $ 774,065
   3,094,482   -   3,094,482   565,445   742,621   -   2,917,306
   17,737   -   17,737   982   680   -   18,039
   32,990   -   32,990   9,102   2,097   -   39,995
   120,014   -   120,014   50,893   9,567   -   161,340
   4,057,812  ( $ 74,292 )   3,983,520   $ 728,612   $ 801,298   ( $ 89 )   3,910,745
  $ 3,616,351   $ 3,412,651   $ 3,020,224

108

45 50
3 20

3 7
5 7
3 7
3 7

( ) 108

108
IFRS 16

  $ -   $ 277,992   $ 277,992   $ -   $ 1,637   $ 279,629

   -   $ 74,292   $ 74,292   $ 4,789   $ 89   79,170
  $ -   $ 200,459

1 18

-113-

108 12 31
1   $ 9,579
2   9,121
3   9,121
4   3,961
5   3,961

5   16,505
  $ 52,248

45 50

( ) 107

107

  $ 2,298,033   $ 19,208   $ 24,647   $ 296,467   $ 2,589,061
   5,581,174   65,552   927,101   59,374   4,778,999
   22,294   -   2,500   -   19,794
   58,649   1,151   1,554   2,844   61,090
   223,580   34,202   40,743   2,038   219,077
   3,420   301,845   -  (  299,123 )   6,142
   8,187,150   $ 421,958   $ 996,545   $ 61,600   7,674,163

   716,305   $ 100,931   $ 24,647   $ -   792,589
   3,383,076   638,507   927,101   -   3,094,482
   18,942   1,295   2,500   -   17,737
   25,697   8,847   1,554   -   32,990
   109,206   51,551   40,743   -   120,014
   4,253,226   $ 801,131   $ 996,545   $ -   4,057,812
  $ 3,933,924   $ 3,616,351

1 18

-114-

45 50
3 20

3 7
5 7
3 7
3 7

( ) 108

108 12 31

  $ 169,518
   1,940
  $ 171,458

108
  $ 5,032

  $ 4,768
   646
   447
  $ 5,861

( ) 108

108 12 31

  $ 4,894
  $ 167,111

108 12 31
0.67%
0.67%
0.67%

-115-

( )

1 10

( )

108

108
  $ 3,833
 ( $ 11,506 )

107

107 12 31
1   $ 7,779

1 5   14,074
5   4,694

  $ 26,547

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 71,000   $ 71,000
   64,823   64,385
   6,286   8,447
   3,902   12,011
   929   1,435
   620   386
  $ 147,560   $ 157,664

  $ 9,361   $ 18,600
   1,928   3,138
  $ 11,289   $ 21,738

-116-

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 150,000   $ -
   38,068   61,814
  $ 188,068   $ 61,814

0.96-1.05 -
2.48-2.80 3.05-3.58

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 947,200   $ 883,859
   130,000   120,000
   1,077,200   1,003,859

1  (  345,600 )  (  356,659 )
1   $ 731,600   $ 647,200

0.67-1.30 0.67-0.68
0.67-1.34 0.67

110.11-111.12 108.11-111.12
110.11-111.04 110.11

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 158,769   $ 157,564
   87,434   78,473
   51,270   6,080
   47,100   47,252
   80,075   79,161
  $ 424,648   $ 368,530

-117-

108 107
  $ 12,086   $ 23,036
   292  (  10,950 )
  $ 12,378   $ 12,086

( )

6%

( )

6 3%

3

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 786,506   $ 803,059
 (  709,150 )  (  667,401 )
  $ 77,356   $ 135,658

107 1 1   $ 813,347  ( $ 631,556 )   $ 181,791

   8,995   -   8,995
   10,001  (  7,799 )   2,202
   18,996  (  7,799 )   11,197

-118-

  $ -  ( $ 28,735 )  ( $ 28,735 )

   2,228   -   2,228

   21,798   -   21,798
 (  21,975 )   -  (  21,975 )
   2,051  (  28,735 )  (  26,684 )
  -  (  30,500 )  (  30,500 )
 (  31,335 )   31,189  (  146 )

107 12 31   803,059  (  667,401 )   135,658

   8,564   -   8,564
   7,848  (  6,541 )   1,307
   16,412  (  6,541 )   9,871

   -  (  36,134 )  (  36,134 )

   238   -   238
   21,079   -   21,079
   2,678   -   2,678
   23,995  (  36,134 )  (  12,139 )
  -  (  30,000 )  (  30,000 )
 (  56,960 )   30,926  (  26,034 )

108 12 31   $ 786,506  ( $ 709,150 )   $ 77,356

 1.

2

 2.

-119-

 3.

108 12 31 107 12 31
0.75% 1.00%
2.00% 2.00%

108 12 31 107 12 31

0.25%  ( $ 21,089 )  ( $ 21,897 )
0.25%   $ 21,937   $ 22,798

0.25%   $ 21,609   $ 22,514
0.25%  ( $ 20,886 )  ( $ 21,738 )

108 12 31 107 12 31
1   $ 30,000   $ 30,500

10 11

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31
   500,000   500,000
  $ 5,000,000   $ 5,000,000

   380,102   380,102
  $ 3,801,023   $ 3,801,023

10

-120-

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 1,123,151   $ 1,199,151
   252,910   252,910
   62,061   60,930
   13,285   13,285
   289   197
  $ 1,451,696   $ 1,526,473

( )

10%

25%

1010012865

1010047490 IFRSs

107 6 106

  $ 13,098
   5,199
   190,051
   0.5

-121-

108 6 107

107 99,169

76,000 0.1999

109 3 17 108 108

34,836

359,085 67,156

108 109 6

( )

108 12 31   5,658,911   $ 58,853   $ 58,853

107 12 31   5,658,911   $ 50,987   $ 50,987

108 107

  $ 3,808,134   $ 4,330,046
   63,702   44,077
  $ 3,871,836   $ 4,374,123

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31 107 1 1
  $ 80,561   $ 77,250   $ 126,648
   36   3,631   184
   888,935   840,099   1,079,266
  $ 969,532   $ 920,980   $ 1,206,098

( )

108 107
  $ 3,808,134   $ 4,330,046
   63,702   44,077
  $ 3,871,836   $ 4,374,123

-122-

108

  $ 914,335   $ 165,190   $ 1,079,525
   102,219   15,064   117,283

   32,943   6,391   39,334
   8,399   1,472   9,871
   -   1,746   1,746
   78,386   10,097   88,483
   677,591   61,671   739,262

107

   977,619   174,593   1,152,212
   109,222   15,236   124,458

   36,468   6,698   43,166
   9,564   1,633   11,197
   -   1,680   1,680
   86,876   10,686   97,562
   745,859   55,272   801,131

108 107 2,269 2,363

5 4

108 107 589 606

477 488

2%

10% 2% 108 107

106 106

-123-

108 107

( )

108 107

  $ 3,851   $ 23,934

 (  327 )  (  69,710 )
   -  (  1,200 )
 (  327 )  (  70,910 )

  $ 3,524  ( $ 46,976 )

108 107

 ( $ 109,697 )  ( $ 50,850 )
   31,453  (  20,722 )
   325  (  1,551 )
   -   73,123
   77,919   -
 (  327 )  (  69,710 )
   -  (  1,200 )
   3,851   23,934

  $ 3,524  ( $ 46,976 )

107

17% 20% 107

10% 5%

-124-

( )

108

  $ 17,512   $ -  ( $ 2,428 )   $ -   $ 15,084
   4,971   183   -   -   5,154
   9,450  (  30 )   -   -   9,420
   2,417   59   -   -   2,476
   -   110   -   -   110
   34,350   322  (  2,428 )   -   32,244
   73,123   -   -   -   73,123
  $ 107,473   $ 322  ( $ 2,428 )   $ -   $ 105,367

  $ 807  ( $ 174 )   $ -   $ -   $ 633
   91   169   -   -   260
  $ 898  ( $ 5 )   $ -   $ -   $ 893

107

  $ 19,422   $ -  ( $ 5,337 )   $ 3,427   $ 17,512
   7,629  (  4,005 )   -   1,347   4,971
   7,775   1,675   -   -   9,450
   3,916  (  1,499 )   -   -   2,417
   38,742  (  3,829 )  (  5,337 )   4,774   34,350
   -   73,123   -   -   73,123
  $ 38,742   $ 69,294  ( $ 5,337 )   $ 4,774   $ 107,473

  $ 853  ( $ 193 )   $ -   $ 147   $ 807
   314  (  223 )   -   -   91
  $ 1,167  ( $ 416 )   $ -   $ 147   $ 898

( )

107   $ 424,243 117
108   389,594 118

  $ 813,837

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 2,266,368   $ 2,062,509

-125-

( )

106

108

 ( $ 552,011 )   374,443  ( $ 1.47 )

107

 ( $ 207,272 )   374,443  ( $ 0.55 )

107

-126-

( )

 1.

 2.

 (1)

108 12 31 1 2 3

  $ -   $ -   $ 5,362   $ 5,362
   1,743   -   -   1,743
  $ 1,743   $ -   $ 5,362   $ 7,105

107 12 31

  $ -   $ -   $ 15,527   $ 15,527
   1,950   -   -   1,950
  $ 1,950   $ -   $ 15,527   $ 17,477

108 107 1 2

 (2) 3

108 107
  $ 15,527   $ 14,684

   1,586   843
 (  11,751 )   -
  $ 5,362   $ 15,527

-127-

 (3) 3

( )

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 2,850,679   $ 2,509,295

   7,105   17,477

   1,749,943   1,406,432

1

( )

 1.

-128-

 (1)

20%-24%

41%-45%

1%

1%

1%

1%

108 107
  $ 343   $ 1,138
   203   115

107

 (2)

-129-

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 681,508   $ 501,028
   322,005   -

   1,182,991   1,067,763
   1,115,268   1,065,673

1%

1% 108 107

677 21

107

 (3)

1% 108 107

17 20

-130-

 2.

 (1)

 (2)

108 107 12 31

48% 40%

 3.

108

107 12 31

[…]

C01700  (  405,882 )  (  532,028 )
C03100  (  11 )  (  54 )
C04020  (  8,156 )   -
C04500  (  74,869 )  (  187,222 )
C09900   92   136
CCCC   342,935  (  788,764 )

DDDD  (  1,841 )  (  644 )

EEEE   485,346  (  571,058 )

E00100   1,219,444   1,790,502

E00200   $1,704,790   $1,219,444

-151-

108 107 1 1 12 31

62 4

7

87 4

109 3 17

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

 1.

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

-152-

 2.

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 (1)

 (2) 108 12 31

 (3) 108 1 1

 (4)

108 1 1

0.67%-1.65% 107

12 31

-153-

107 12 31
  $ 229,314
 (  6,060 )

108 1 1   $ 223,254
108 1 1

  $ 175,020

 3.

108 1 1 IFRS 16

107

IAS 17

108 1 1

 4.  IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8 1 1 1 0 8 1 1

  $ 736   ( $ 367 )   $ 369
   8,710   (  8,710 )   -
   -   184,097   184,097
  $ 9,446   $ 175,020   $ 184,466

  $ -   $ 6,935   $ 6,935
   -   168,085   168,085
  $ -   $ 175,020   $ 175,020

( )  109 IFRSs

I A S B
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7 2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1 2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

-154-

3  2020 1 1

( ) IASB

IFRSs

IASB
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 2022 1 1

( )

IFRSs

( )

1

3

 1.  1

 2.  2 1

-155-

 3.  3

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

( )

-156-

( )

( )

-157-

( )

( )

( )

-158-

( )

 1.

-159-

 (1)

A.

B.

3

 (2)

-160-

 2.

12

12 12

 (1)

 (2)

 3.

 1.

-161-

 2.

( )

( )

 1.

 2.

( )

108

-162-

 1.

2.

-163-

107

( )

( )

( )

 1.

 2.

-164-

( )

 1.

 2.

-165-

 3.

108 12 31

2,388,010

73,123

34,105

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 550   $ 563
   788,736   393,710

   764,996   755,143
   150,508   70,028
  $ 1,704,790   $ 1,219,444

0.001-0.38 0.001-0.5
0.22-2.1 0.48-2.35

0.45 0.45

-166-

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 5,232   $ 5,850

   20,297   24,078

   5,362   5,389
   636   1,196

108   -   10,138
   -   -

   -   -
  $ 31,527   $ 46,651

108

38,249

108 12 31 107 12 31

  $ 1,103,474   $ 1,099,161
 (  19,605 )  (  7,096 )
  $ 1,083,869   $ 1,092,065

60 90

-167-

GDP

9 0 91 180 181 365 365
108 12 31

0.1-0.2 2-3.1 10-15.5 100
  $ 1,061,046   $ 23,289   $ 1,031   $ 18,108   $ 1,103,474
 (  975 )  (  427 )  (  95 )  (  18,108 )  (  19,605 )
  $ 1,060,071   $ 22,862   $ 936   $ -   $ 1,083,869

107 12 31
0.1-0.2 2-3.1 10-15.5 100

  $ 1,060,205   $ 24,999   $ 9,169   $ 4,788   $ 1,099,161
 (  989 )  (  465 )  (  854 )  (  4,788 )  (  7,096 )
  $ 1,059,216   $ 24,534   $ 8,315   $ -   $ 1,092,065

-168-

108 107
  $ 7,096   $ 7,614
   12,556  (  506 )
 (  47 )  (  12 )
  $ 19,605   $ 7,096

108 12 31 107 12 31
3

  $ 355,228   $ 496,402
   10,901   12,503
   5,158   3,595
  $ 371,287   $ 512,500

3
0.45-1.07 0.24-2.66

108 12 31 107 12 31
  $ 299,116   $ 296,237
   38,115   41,661
   6,401   8,399
   1,745   1,943
  $ 345,377   $ 348,240

108 107 4,783,009

5,003,563

108 107
 ( $ 30,588 )  ( $ 43,414 )
   1,799   (  535 )

-169-

( )

108
12 31

107
12 31

Lingsen Holding (Samoa) Inc. 100 100

64 64

99 99

100 100

Lingsen America Inc. 100 100

78 78